



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOSEPH MANHEIM; WEST 36TH, INC.; and)
REATH & CO., LLC,)
)
Defendants-Below, Appellants,)
)
v.) No. 377, 2023
)
YOUNG MIN BAN,)
)
)
Plaintiff-Below, Appellee.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

Joshua K. Bromberg
KLEINBERG, KAPLAN,
WOLFF & COHEN, P.C.
500 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10110
(212) 986-6000

Bruce E. Jameson (#2931)
John G. Day (#6023)
Kirsten M. Valania (#6951)
1310 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellants*

Dated: November 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Joseph Manheim Creates DVRC.	6
B. DVRC Becomes a Regional Center.	8
C. Banford and Ban Leave DVRC.	10
D. The Court of Chancery Litigation.....	13
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Court of Chancery Should Not Have Held Manheim Liable for Mandle’s Compensation.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review	20
C. Merits of Argument.....	20
1. The Court of Chancery Should Not Have Evaluated Mandle’s Compensation, as Manheim’s Placement of Mandle on the WestCo Board was a Non-Conflicted Decision Entitled to Business Judgment Deference.	20
2. The Court of Chancery Erred When Reviewing the Factual Record to Determine the Standard of Review.	24
3. There is No Record Support for the Court of Chancery’s Finding of a <i>Quid Pro Quo</i>	28
II. The Court of Chancery’s Factual Findings About Ban’s Unauthorized DropBox Access Supports Actionable Claims.....	30
A. Questions Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review	30
C. Merits of Argument.....	30
1. Ban Violated the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act.	34

2. Ban Violated the Pennsylvania Uniform Trade Secrets Act.....37
3. Ban Committed Conversion.....38
CONCLUSION40

Post-Trial Memorandum Opinion dated June 24, 2022,
C.A. No. 2019-0005-JTLExhibit A

Final Order and Judgment dated September 6, 2023 of the
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware by Vice Chancellor
Laster in C.A. No. 2019-0005-JTLExhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<hr/>	
CASES	
<i>Above & Beyond - Bus. Tools & Servs. for Entrepreneurs, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 2022 WL 17742726 (D.N.J. Sept. 1, 2022).....	36
<i>AlixPartners, LLP v. Benichou</i> , 250 A.3d 775 (Del. Ch. 2019)	38
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	23
<i>C.D.S., Inc. v. Zetler</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 727 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	35
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	22
<i>In re Crimson Expl. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014).....	21
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Organik Kimya Hldg. A.S.</i> , 2018 WL 2382802 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2018)	38
<i>EXL Labs., LLC v. Egolf</i> , 2011 WL 880453 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2011)	38
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 765 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	36
<i>Firefighters' Pension Sys. of City of Kansas City, Missouri Tr. v. Presidio, Inc.</i> , 251 A.3d 212 (Del. Ch. 2021).....	22
<i>Frisco Med. Ctr. L.L.P. v. Bledsoe</i> , 147 F.Supp.3d 646 (E.D. Tex. 2015)	34
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017)	21
<i>Israel Disc. Bank of New York v. First State Depository Co., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4459802 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2012).....	39

<i>In re KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC S’holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014)	21
<i>In re McDonald’s Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 291 A.3d 652 (Del. Ch. 2023)	23
<i>NCMIC Fin. Corp. v. Artino</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	36
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993).....	20
<i>Sentient Jet, LLC v. Apollo Jets, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1004112 (D. Mass Mar. 17, 2014)	38
<i>Shurgard Storage Ctrs., Inc. v. Safeguard Self Storage, Inc.</i> , 119 F.Supp.2d 1121 (W.D. Wash. 2000)	35
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	20
<i>SuccessFactors, Inc. v. Softscape, Inc.</i> , 544 F.Supp.2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	35
<i>Thayer Corp. v. Reed</i> , 2011 WL 2682723 (D. Me. July 11, 2011)	35
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2225958 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2009)	22
<i>Wilm. Tr., Nat’l Ass’n v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023), as revised (Mar. 21, 2023)	30
<i>Wilson v. Moreau</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 81 (D. R.I. 2006)	36
<i>Zutrau v. Jansing</i> , 2014 WL 3772859 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2014)	21
